

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

#### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

# PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1971

Article IX, section 14-B, as it may be amended from time to time, for any one project and not to exceed 75% of the cost of the project at the time the mortgage is executed; provided that the above \$100,000 minimum shall not prevent the authority from increasing an existing guaranteed loan to an amount less than \$100,000;

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 10, § 6003, sub-§ 5, amended. The last paragraph of subsection 5 of section 6003 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 569 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

In any event no mortgage may be insured by the authority until the mortgagee, the mortgagor or any proposed lessee or assignee, as appropriate, shall have secured all applicable licenses, or it is determined that none is required from the Environmental Improvement Commission a certificate that all applicable licenses from the commission for the project for which such mortgage insurance is sought have been obtained. This certificate requirement shall likewise apply to any subsequent enlargement of, or addition to, such project, for which mortgage insurance is sought from the authority.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 101

#### AN ACT to Clarify the Duty of Licensed Users to File Use Fuel Tax Reports.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 3028, amended. The first paragraph of section 3028 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 6 of chapter 198 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding at the end the following new sentence.

Each person to whom a license has been issued in accordance with section 3026 is required to file reports for quarters during which his license is uncanceled whether or not he uses or consumes fuel unless otherwise exempted by this section.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 102

#### AN ACT Relating to Definition of Retailer under Liquor Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 28, § 2, sub-§ 19-A, additional.** Section 2 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 19-A, to read as follows:

19-A. Retailer. "Retailer" shall mean and include persons licensed by the commission to engage in the purchase and resale of malt or brewed beverages or wines, or both, in the original containers as purchased from a duly licensed wholesaler to be resold for consumption off the premises only.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 103

#### AN ACT Relating to Retirement of, and to Allowance for Widow of, the Administrative Hearing Commissioner.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 5, § 2401, sub-§ 6, additional. Section 2401 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 507 of the public laws of 1969, is amended by adding a new subsection 6, to read as follows:

6. Retirement. Title 4, section 103, applicable to Justices of the Superior Court and to Judges of the District Court, is made applicable to the Administrative Hearing Commissioner.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 104

#### AN ACT Relating to Fees for Replacement of Number Plates for Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 241, amended. The first paragraph of section 241 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Replacement number plates shall be furnished to replace lost or mutilated plates for \$ 2 each.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 331, amended. The 9th sentence of section 331 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 400 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 29, § 332, sub-§ 2, amended. The 4th sentence of subsection 2 of section 332 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 400 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 29, § 332-A, amended. The 9th sentence of section 332-A of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 400 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed.